

Nos. 10-3298, 10-3570

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANHEUSER-BUSCH, INC. and WHOLESALER)	Appeal from the United
EQUITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,)	States District Court
)	for the Northern
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	District of Illinois,
)	Eastern Division.
and)	
CITY BEVERAGE-ILLINOIS, L.L.C., CITY)	
BEVERAGE L.L.C., CITY BEVERAGE-MARKHAM)	
L.L.C., CHICAGO DISTRIBUTING L.L.C., SD OF)	
ILLINOIS, INC., and DOUBLE EAGLE)	
DISTRIBUTING COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 10 cv 1601
)	
v.)	
STEPHEN B. SCHNORF, JOHN M. AGUILAR,)	
DANIEL J. DOWNES, SAM ESTEBAN, MICHAEL)	
F. MCMAHON, MARTIN MULCAHEY, DONALD)	
O'CONNELL, Commissioners of the Illinois Liquor)	
Control Commission, in their official capacities, and)	
RICHARD R. HAYMAKER, Chief Legal Counsel of)	
the Illinois Liquor Control Commission, in his)	
official capacity,)	The Honorable
)	ROBERT M. DOW, Jr.,
Defendants-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

MICHAEL A. SCODRO
Solicitor General

100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

RICHARD S. HUSZAGH
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2587

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 17

I. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Ending Illinois’
Self-Distribution Privilege for In-State Beer Producers Rather than
Requiring Illinois to Extend Such Rights to Out-of-State Producers 17

A. The District Court Correctly Treated Illinois Law as Allowing
Self-Distribution Rights Only for In-State Beer Producers 17

B. The District Court’s Remedy Properly Respects the Illinois
Liquor Control Act’s Paramount Concern for Preserving the
Three-Tier System of Alcohol Distribution 27

CONCLUSION. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action Wholesale Liquors v. Oklahoma Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Comm’n</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (W.D. Okla. 2006)	32
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F. 3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003)	13, 31
<i>Castro v. Chicago Housing Auth.</i> , 360 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Church v. State</i> , 646 N.E.2d 572 (Ill. 1995)	24
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Hoen</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	31, 32
<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Eakin v. Continental Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 875 F.2d 114 (7th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Erfor Corp. v. State Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 361 N.E.2d 776 (Ill. App. 1977)	24
<i>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	24
<i>Fidelity & Cas. Co. of New York v. Tillman Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Firishchak v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Gannon v. Chicago, M., St. P. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 175 N.E.2d 785 (Ill.1961)	23
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	23
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	13-14, 27-28, 32
<i>Huggins v. Isenbarger</i> , 798 F.2d 203 (7th Cir. 1986)	25

Illinois Consol. Tel. Co. v. Illinois Commerce Comm’n,
447 N.E.2d 295 (Ill. 1983) 23, 24

Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Illinois Commerce Comm’n,
840 N.E.2d 704 (Ill. App. 2005) 24

Matter of City of Springfield, Ill., 818 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1987) 1

P.H. Mallen Co. v. Department of Fin., 25 N.E.2d 43 (Ill. 1939) 23

People v. Select Specialties, Ltd., 740 N.E.2d 543 (Ill. App. 2000) 20

People v. Maggette, 747 N.E.2d 339, 346 (Ill. 2001) 18

Quality Saw & Seal, Inc. v. Illinois Commerce Comm’n,
871 N.E.2d 260 (Ill. App. 2007) 24

Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell, 499 U.S. 225 (1991) 17

Solon v. Midwest Med. Records Ass’n., 925 N.E.2d 1113 (Ill. 2010) 18

Speck Restaurant, Inc. v. Oregon Liquor Control Comm’n,
545 P.2d 601 (Ore. App. 1976) 20

Traffic Jam & Snug, Inc. v. Liquor Control Comm’n,
487 N.W.2d 768 (Mich. App. 1992) 20

Village of Broadview v. Illinois Labor Relations Bd.,
932 N.E.2d 25 (Ill. App. 2010) 24

Vino Fino Liquors, Inc. v. License Appeal Comm’n of City of Chicago,
914 N.E.2d 724 (Ill. App. 2009) 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 4, 5

235 ILCS 5/1-2 5-6

235 ILCS 5/2-1 6

235 ILCS 5/1-3.07 *et seq.* 6, 18, 19

235 ILCS 5/1-3.15 6, 9, 10, 20, 21

235 ILCS 5/1-3.29 8, 10, 18, 19, 22

235 ILCS 5/5-1 *passim*

235 ILCS 5/6-29 14, 29, 30

815 ILCS 720/1 *et seq.* 9
